

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5121 AND 10953 OF 2013

Union of India ...Appellant

VERSUS

Lal Chand & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5121 OF 2013 (arising out of C.A.D.No. 13399/13)

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Paras Kuhud, learned ASG submits that the Government shall pay the differential amount of pension to the respondents with interest @ 10% p.a. from the date of the order passed by the Tribunal till the actual payment to the respondents and all those similarly situate with them in case the order passed by the Tribunal is eventually upheld. That statement is recorded.

The implementation of the impugned order shall in the light of the above statement remain stayed pending further orders from this Court."

There are 40 respondents in the matter. Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 15.07.2013. Mrs. Manju Sharma Jaitely, Advocate has filed Vaklatnama and Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 22-27, 29-30, 33-39. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13 to 21, 28, 31, 32 and 40 so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10953 OF 2013(arising out of C.A.D.No. 33499/13)

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

...2/-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Paras Kuhud, learned Additional Solicitor General submits that the Government shall pay the differential amount of pension to the respondents with interest @ 10% p.a. from the date of the order passed by the Tribunal till the actual payment to the respondents and all those similarly situate with them in case the order passed by the Tribunal is eventually upheld. That statement is recorded.

The implementation of the impugned order shall in the light of the above statement remain stayed pending further orders from this Court.

Tag along with C.A.D.No.13399 of 2013."

There are 6 respondents in the matter. Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 27.12.2013. A.D. Cards duly signed in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 have been received but no appearance have been filed so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers in respect of respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 6 have been recieved so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.V.Balram Das, Advocate
Mr. Manju Sharma Jaitely, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR