

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 19.09.2014

R/COURT NO.: 01

ITEM NO. 24

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4147, 7488 OF 2012, 7897 AND 10404 OF 2013

Union of India and Ors. Appellant
VERSUS
Dharam Pal Singh etc. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4147 OF 2012.

It is submitted that the matter was listed before Ld.Registrar Court on 17.4.2013 (copy of the Order dated 17.04.2013 is enclosed)

It is submitted that pursuant to learned Registrar's order dated 17th April, 2013, the counsel for the appellant has not furnished the fresh correct address of the sole respondent with the result notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Civil Judge (Sr Division) Ludhiana has submitted the report stating that the sole respondent Mr. Dharampal Singh is residing "Adampata" (out of India). Hence, service of notice on the sole respondent is not complete. Original record of the matter has been received from the Appellate Tribunal, Chandimandir.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7488 OF 2012.

It is submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 12th April, 2013, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by Regd. Post on 15th May, 2013. Neither A.D card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice in the matter is not complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7897 OF 2013.

It is submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 26th August, 2013, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by Regd. Post on 12th September, 2013. Neither A.D card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back so far. Dasri notice was also handed over to Advocate for the appellant and he has on 11.11.2013 filed proof of service. The service of show cause notice in the matter is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10404 OF 2013.

It is submitted that the sole respondent in the matter is served with NLPA but no one has entered appearance so far. The service of NLPA in the matter is complete. Original record of the matter has been received from the Appellate Tribunal, Chandimandir and is available in the Registry.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 16TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR