

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 18.11.2016

COURT NO.: 5

ITEM NO. : 5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.2 & 3 OF 2016

(Application for recall of Court's order dated 10.12.2014)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10729 & 1908 OF 2014

U.O.I & Ors.

.... Appellants

VERSUS

Sadhu Singh & Anr. Etc.

.... Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above-mentioned were dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 10.12.2014 along with main matter C.A. No. 418 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate for the appellants has on 05.04.2016 and 04.04.2016 filed applications for recall of court's order dt. 10.12.2014 in both the matters and same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 of 2016. (Copy of the applications are placed with appeal paper books.)

It is also submitted that there are delay of **452 and 451 days** in filing applications for recall of court's order in both the matters and counsel for the appellant has not filed the applications for condonation of delay in filing the same despite this Registry's letter dated 07.11.2016 issued to the counsel for the same.

It is also submitted that the similar application for recall of Court's order dated 23.02.2015 in C.A. No. 2444 of 2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Court, when the Court was pleased to allow the same and dismissed the appeal on merits.(Copy of the Order dated 05.07.2016 is enclosed herewith).

It is lastly submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Original paper books of Civil Appeals have been weeded out after due preservation. Counsel for the appellants has furnished the fresh paper books.

The applications for recall above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR